

## **DECORATION REGULATIONS**

In order to provide for an attractive and respectful environment, which can be maintained in a timely, cost effective and equitable manner, the following decoration regulations have been approved by the Clinton City Council:

- No decorations, plantings, memorabilia or other items shall be placed in an area that requires mowing or weed eating from March 1 November 1.
- Flowers and bushes may be placed within a bordered, landscaped area that has been permitted by the Englewood Cemetery Board. Maintenance within the landscaped area is the responsibility of the permittee. Contact the Cemetery Sexton to begin the permit process.
- Temporary decorations, such as floral arrangements (natural and artificial), may be placed in a permanently installed vase or on the monument or crypt surface. All such decorations may be removed by cemetery staff within two (2) weeks after being placed or when they become wilted, unsightly or "out of season".
- Temporary decorations may be placed adjacent to the monument or crypt surface from Memorial Day through the following two (2) weeks.
- Memorabilia or other items may be affixed to the monument or crypt surface. Items shall not extend more than 24 inches above the surface of the ground.
- Flowers over a new grave will be removed when they become wilted and unsightly.

Approved 06/21/2016

## **MONUMENT REGULATIONS**

A monument is considered to be "any grave stone or marker of a permanent nature intended to mark and memorialize a burial grave."

No monument, monument foundation or other object of a permanent nature shall be installed or constructed until a permit is obtained from the Cemetery Sexton. Any monument or foundation placed without a permit shall be removed at the owner's expense.

For detailed information regarding monument placement and sizes and for permit fees, contact the Cemetery Sexton.

All costs incurred due to violations of Sec. 7-13 of the Clinton Municipal Code will be the responsibility of the owner.



## **BURIAL OPTIONS**

At Englewood Cemetery there are a variety of ways in which to permanently memorialize one's life:

- Traditional ground burial
- Burial of cremains
- Columbarium for cremains (pictured)
- Monuments for cremains
- Scattering of cremains

## **CEMETERY MANAGEMENT**

- Englewood Cemetery is owned and operated by the City of Clinton.
- An appointed Cemetery Board advises the Clinton City Council on matters concerning Englewood Cemetery.
- Daily management is under the direction of the Cemetery Sexton.

### **HOURS OF OPERATION**

- Englewood Cemetery is open to the public every day, dawn until dusk.
- Business hours are 8:00 a.m. 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.



For more information contact the Englewood Cemetery Office 660-885-8616 • EnglewoodCemetery@CityofClintonMO.com

# CHECK OUT OUR WEBSITE AT: www.englewoodcemetery.com

Search for burials and access maps of the cemetery.